TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM306402

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---|----------|----------------|--|
| Wells Fargo Bank, National Association | | 05/30/2014 | national banking association: UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Barrel O'Fun Snack Foods Co. | |
|-----------------|------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 400 Lakeside Drive | |
| City: | Perham | |
| State/Country: | MINNESOTA | |
| Postal Code: | 56573 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: MINNESOTA | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4258898 | SALVEO |
| Registration Number: | 4243284 | TATER POPS |
| Registration Number: | 4217184 | UNO GRANDE |
| Registration Number: | 3928442 | KETTLE CREEK OUTFITTERS |
| Registration Number: | 3196717 | JONNY RAPP'S |
| Registration Number: | 3178174 | BEER CHIPS |
| Registration Number: | 3383401 | HOT POTATOES |
| Registration Number: | 3383400 | CHIP SHOTS |
| Registration Number: | 3344102 | MADE FROM THE HEART |
| Registration Number: | 2910793 | RACHEL'S |
| Registration Number: | 3898006 | CORNSATIONS |
| Registration Number: | 3323634 | BEER CHIPS |
| Registration Number: | 3360320 | DIGGINS CORN CHIPS |
| Registration Number: | 1710221 | CHIPS O'GOLD |
| Registration Number: | 1699905 | CHIPS O' GOLD |
| Registration Number: | 1746523 | T.J. CRISP |
| Registration Number: | 1616927 | KETTLE CREEK |
| Registration Number: | 1242227 | BARREL O' FUN |
| Registration Number: | 1606539 | KETTLE CREEK |
| | | TRADEMARK |

REEL: 005294 FRAME: 0501 900290999

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|------------|
| Registration Number: | 1286193 | FUNITOS |
| Registration Number: | 4481154 | T.J. CRISP |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6127661600

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-766-6911

Email: susan.carlson@faegrebd.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Carlson, Faegre Baker Daniels LLP

Address Line 1: 90 S 7th St Ste 2200

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Susan Carlson |
|--------------------|-------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /e/ Susan Carlson |
| DATE SIGNED: | 06/03/2014 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=BOF Trademark Release#page1.tif source=BOF Trademark Release#page2.tif source=BOF Trademark Release#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005294 FRAME: 0502

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that all indebtedness formerly owed by BARREL O'FUN SNACK FOODS CO., a Minnesota corporation (the "Grantor"), to WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent"), has been fully paid and satisfied. Accordingly, any security interest or other lien in favor of the Administrative Agent in any assets or property owned by the Grantor has terminated by operation of law. Record notice is hereby given of the release and termination of the security interests in favor of the Administrative Agent in the following trademarks:

| REGISTERED TRADEMARKS | | | |
|--------------------------|------------------------|----------------------|--|
| DESCRIPTION OF TRADEMARK | REGISTRATION NUMBER | REGISTRATION DATE | |
| SALVEO | 4,258,898 | 12/11/2012 | |
| TATER POPS | 4,243,284 | 11/13/2012 | |
| UNO GRANDE | 4,217,184 | 10/2/2012 | |
| KETTLE CREEK OUTFITTERS | 3,928,442 | 3/8/2011 | |
| JONNY RAPP'S | 3,196,717 | 1/9/2007 | |
| BEER CHIPS | 3,178,174 | 11/28/2006 | |
| HOT POTATOES | 3,383,401 | 2/12/2008 | |
| CHIP SHOTS | 3,383,400 | 2/12/2008 | |
| MADE FROM THE HEART | 3,344,102 | 11/27/2007 | |
| RACHEL'S | 2,910,793 | 12/14/2004 | |
| CORNSATIONS | 3,898,006 | 12/28/2010 | |
| BEER CHIPS | 3,323,634 | 10/30/2007 | |
| DIGGINS CORN CHIPS | 3,360,320 | 12/25/2007 | |
| CHIPS O'GOLD | 1,710,221 | 8/25/1992 | |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005294 FRAME: 0503

| REGISTERED TRADEMARKS | | |
|-------------------------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| DESCRIPTION OF TRADEMARK | REGISTRATION Number | REGISTRATION DATE |
| CHIPS O'GOLD | 1,699,905 | 7/7/1992 |
| T. J. CRISP | 1,746,523 | 1/12/1993 |
| KETTLE CREEK | 1,616,927 | 10/9/1990 |
| BARREL O' FUN (TYPED DRAWING) | 1,242,227 | 6/14/1983 |
| KETTLE CREEK | 1,606,539 | 7/17/1990 |
| FUNITOS | 1,286,193 | 7/17/1984 |

| TRADEMARK APP | LICATIONS | |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------------|------------------|
| DESCRIPTION OF TRADEMARK APPLICATION | APPLICATION Number | APPLICATION DATE |
| T.J. CRISP | 86005318 | 7/9/2013 |

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; Signature page follows]

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005294 FRAME: 0504

Dated as of 5 5, 2014

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, as Administrative Agent

[Signature Page to Notice of Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (BOF)]

6265551v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005294 FRAME: 0505 RECORDED: 06/03/2014